Petitioner entered a guilty plea in the Western District of North Carolina to conspiracy to

possess with intent to distribute cocaine and cocaine base and possession with intent to distribute

cocaine base.  He was sentenced as a career offender to two concurrent terms of one hundred sixty-eight

(168) months in prison.  His direct appeal from the conviction was affirmed by the Fourth Circuit.  See

United States v. Norman, 395 Fed. Appx. 964 (4th Cir. 2010).  In his appeal, Petitioner asserted that

the district judge failed to address his arguments at sentencing1 and failed to provide an individualized